## CHAPTER .95.

[Published April 1, 1871.]

AN ACT to regulate the keeping of slaughter houses in this state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Penalty for keeping slaughter houses.

SECTION 1. If any person shall erect, maintain or keep a slaughter house, or use any building heretofore erected for the purposes of a slaughter house, within the limits of any village of not less than one hundred inhabitants, and within one eighth of one mile from any dwelling house or building used as a place of business, every such person shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and on conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than fifty dollars, at the discretion of the court.

Jurisdiction.

SECTION 2. Justices of the peace shall have power to hear, try and determine all cases arising under the provisions of this chapter.

Pime to required

SECTION 3. Any person having a slaughter house erected and used as such within the limits described in section one of this act, shall have sixty days to remove said house before he shall be liable to the penalties of of this act.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 16, 1871.